

“for a certain new and useful invention to *Henry John Boswell*,” and the same were read, as follow :—

Page 1, line 26—Leave out from “*America*” to “before” in line 31, and insert Clause A.

Clause A.—“Any such Letters Patent to be granted as aforesaid, shall, nevertheless, be granted on the following conditions :—

1. “That the Patentee shall, within two years from the date of the Letters Patent, establish or cause to be established, within the limits of this Province, a factory for the manufacture of the said machine.

2. “That the privileges granted by such Letters Patent, shall be available to the Patentee so long only as such factory shall continue in operation.”

Page 1, line 35—After “invention” insert “nor until proof of the service of such notice upon the inventor personally or by mail, to the satisfaction of the Minister of Agriculture, shall have been made.”

*Ordered*, That the said amendments be read a second time, to-morrow.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the amendments made by the Legislative Council to the Bill, intituled, “An Act to authorize the issue to Messrs. *J. D. Whelpley* and *J. J. Storrer*, of Letters Patent for a new and improved system of treating metallic ores,” and the same were read, as follow :—

Page 1, line 33—Leave out from “inventions” to “before” in line 38, and insert Clause A.

Clause A.—“Any such Letters Patent to be granted as aforesaid, shall nevertheless, be granted on the following conditions :—

1. “That the Patentee shall, within two years from the date of the Letters Patent, establish or cause to be established, within the limits of this Province, works in which the said series of inventions, and new and perfected system of metallurgy, of which they form part, shall be used, practised and carried on.

2. “That the privileges granted by such Letters Patent, shall be available to the Patentee, so long only as such works shall continue in operation.”

Page 1, line 42, after “inventors” insert “and their said inventions.”

*Ordered*, That the said amendments be read a second time, to-morrow.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the amendments made by the Legislative Council to the Bill, intituled, “An Act to incorporate the Union, Fire, Ocean and Inland Marine Insurance Company of *Canada*,” and the same were read, as follow :—

Page 1, line 18—Leave out “Fire, Ocean and Inland Marine.”

Page 2, line 22—Leave out “Fire, Ocean and Inland Marine.”

Page 3, line 14—Leave out “herein” and insert “in this Act.”

Page 3, line 41—After “in” insert “to some one of the present Chartered Banks of this Province.”

In the Preamble of the Bill.

Page 1, line 5—Leave out from “union” to “Insurance” in line 6.

In the Title of the Bill.

Leave out from “union” to “Insurance.”

*Ordered*, That the said amendments be read a second time, to-morrow.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the amendments made by the Legislative Council, to the Bill, intituled, “An Act to incorporate the *St. Patrick's Hall Association of Montreal*,” and the same were read, as follow :—

Page 1, line 18—Leave out “*Edward Murphy*.”

Page 1, line 19—After “*Moore*” insert “*Edward Murphy*.”

Page 1, line 24—After “receive” insert “lease.”

Page 2, line 8—Leave out from “up” to “at” in line 20, and insert Clause A.

Clause A.—“The affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Seven, who, with the exception of the President for the time being, of the *St. Patrick's Society* (who shall, *ex-officio*, always be a Director), shall be elected as hereinafter provided.”

2. “Within one month after the passing of this Act, and in every year thereafter, on